RESOLUTION NO. _____-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF COLORADO SPRINGS APPROVING THE INTERGOVERNMENT AGREEMENT CONCERNING THE PIKES PEAK COMMUNITY COLLEGE PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING FACILITY

WHEREAS, C.R.S. § 29-1-203 authorizes and encourages governments to cooperate or contract with one another to provide efficient functions, service or facility which is lawfully authorized to each of the cooperating or contracting governmental units; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that an Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Colorado Springs ("City"), and the State of Colorado, Department of Higher Education, State Board for Community Colleges and Occupational Education, acting by and through Pikes Peak Community College ("PPCC") provides for the effective and necessary use of PPCC's public safety training facility ("Facility") by the Colorado Springs Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Facility will allow cohesive collaboration between the Colorado Springs Police Department and PPCC in the areas of public safety training at the Facility's weapon ranges and classroom instruction areas; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that that the Intergovernmental Agreement will facilitate improvements to the Facility that will allow for expanded and improved law enforcement training opportunities available to the Colorado Springs Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the City to partner with PPCC to provide access at the Facility for these necessary firearm trainings by to the Colorado Police Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Colorado Springs and the State of Colorado, Department of Higher Education, State Board for Community Colleges and Occupational Education, acting by and through Pikes Peak Community College for the purpose of providing law enforcement training to Colorado Springs Police Department at the PPCC public safety training facility, hereto attached and made part of this resolution, is approved and ratified.

- Section 2. The Mayor's execution of the Intergovernmental Agreements on behalf of the City is authorized and ratified.
- Section 3. The City Clerk is directed to attest the Council President's signature on this Resolution and affix the seal of the City.

Dated at Colorado Springs, C	Colorado, this day of	, 2021.
	Council President	
ATTEST:		
Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk		